governing our debt securities, on a pro forma basis, was approximately $186.3 million as of March 31, 2011.

   The declaration and payment of any future dividends will be at the sole discretion of our board of directors after taking into account various
factors, including legal requirements, our subsidiaries' ability to make payments to us, our financial condition, operating results, cash flow from
operating activities, available cash and current and anticipated cash needs.

   On June 15, 2007, we paid a cash dividend of $652.8 million to our stockholders on the outstanding shares of our common stock.

33

Edgar Filing: AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC. - Form S-1/A

42

Table of Contents

 CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of March 31, 2011 (i) on an actual basis, and (ii) on a pro
forma basis giving effect to the Mergers, this offering and the use of proceeds therefrom. The information in this table should be read in
conjunction with "Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Financial Information," "Business," the audited consolidated financial statements and the
historical financial statements of the Company and the respective accompanying notes thereto appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of March 31, 2011

Actual Pro Forma
(in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents(1) $ 417,408 $ 198,097

Short term debt (current maturities of
long-term debt and capital and
financing lease obligations) $ 9,955 $ 9,955
Long-term debt:
Parent term loan facility 209,568 �
9.75% senior subordinated notes due
2020 600,000 600,000
8% senior subordinated notes due
2014 299,402 �
8.75% senior fixed rate notes due
2019 587,263 587,263
Senior secured credit facility:
Revolving loan facility(2) � �
Term loan due 2013 140,283 140,283
Term loan due 2016 469,092 469,092

Capital and financing lease
obligations 62,220 62,220

Total debt $ 2,377,783 $ 1,868,813

Stockholders' equity
Common Stock voting ($.01 par
value   shares
authorized;   shares issued
and outstanding as of March 31,
2011 after giving pro forma effect to
the Reclassification) $ � $ 14
Class A-1 Common Stock voting
($.01 par value, 1,500,000 shares
authorized; 382,475.00 shares issued
and outstanding as of March 31,
2011) 4 �
Class A-2 Common Stock voting
($.01 par value, 1,500,000 shares
authorized; 382,475.00 shares issued
and outstanding as of March 31,
2011) 4 �
Class N Common Stock nonvoting
($.01 par value, 375,000 shares
authorized; 2,021.02 shares issued

[…]

Senior Secured Term Loan Facility due 2016 469,092 469,092

Capital and financing lease obligations 62,220 � 62,220
Other long-term liabilities 766,231 � 766,231

Total liabilities 3,590,005 (510,992) 3,079,013
Stockholders' equity:
Common Stock 14 � 14
Additional paid-in capital 671,363 296,665  (4)(4a) 968,028
Treasury stock (2,596) � (2,596)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (3,991) � (3,991)
Accumulated deficit (398,841) (6,072)(4a) (404,913)

Total stockholders' equity 265,949 290,593 556,542

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 3,855,954 $ (220,399) $ 3,635,555

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.

38

Edgar Filing: AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC. - Form S-1/A

49

Table of Contents

 AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FIFTY-TWO WEEKS ENDED MARCH 31, 2011

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Fifty-two Weeks Ended March 31, 2011

Parent
52 Weeks Ended

March 31,
2011

Historical

Kerasotes
April 1,
2010

to May 24,
2010

Historical

Kerasotes
Acquisition
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Parent Pro
Forma

Kerasotes
Acquisition

Offering
Transactions
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Parent
Pro Forma

Revenues $ 2,422,968 $ 40,696 $ (12,687)(1) $ 2,450,977 $ � $ 2,450,977
�  (2)

Cost of operations 1,684,791 25,802 (8,610)(1) 1,712,039 � 1,712,039
10,056  (2)

Rent 475,810 6,405 (2,854) 480,016 � 480,016
655  (2) � �

General and
administrative:
M&A Costs 16,838 � � 16,838 � 16,838
Management fee 5,000 � � 5,000 (5,000)(6) �
Other 58,157 1,651 � 59,808 � 59,808
Depreciation and
amortization 212,413 2,702 (561)(1) 216,095 � 216,095

1,541  (2)
Impairment of long-lived
assets 12,779 � � 12,779 � 12,779

Operating costs and
expenses 2,465,788 36,560 227 2,502,575 (5,000) 2,497,575

Operating income (loss) (42,820) 4,136 (12,914) (51,598) 5,000 (46,598)

Other expense 28,556 � � 28,556 � 28,556
Interest expense 183,657 395 (223)(2) 183,829 (36,391)(5) 147,438
Equity in earnings of
non-consolidated entities (17,178) � � (17,178) � (17,178)
Gain on NCM transactions (64,441) � � (64,441) � (64,441)
Investment income (491) (99) 99  (2) (491) � (491)

Total other expense
(income) 130,103 296 (124) 130,275 (36,391) 93,884

Earnings (loss) from
continuing operations
before income taxes (172,923) 3,840 (12,790) (181,873) 41,391 (140,482)
Income tax provision
(benefit) 1,950 � (3,400)(3) (1,450) 15,500  (7) 14,050

Earnings (loss) from
continuing operations $ (174,873) $ 3,840 $ (9,390) $ (180,423) $ 25,891 $ (154,532)

Basic earnings (loss) per
share from continuing
operations $ (136.73) $

Average shares
outstanding-Basic 1,278.92
Diluted earnings per share
from continuing operations $ (136.73) $

Edgar Filing: AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC. - Form S-1/A

50

Average shares
outstanding-Diluted 1,278.92

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

39

Edgar Filing: AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC. - Form S-1/A

51

Table of Contents

 AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Kerasotes Acquisition

   On May 24, 2010, we completed the acquisition of substantially all of the assets (92 theatres and 928 screens) of Kerasotes. Kerasotes

[…]

Stockholders Agreement, which, together with our Second Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation and the Management
Stockholders Registration Rights Agreement, will define the rights of such stockholders post-initial public offering with respect to voting,
governance, ownership and transfer of our stock. See "Certain Relationships and Related Party Transactions�Governance Agreements."

Contractual Obligations

   Pro Forma.   Minimum annual cash payments required under existing capital and financing lease obligations, maturities of corporate
borrowings, future minimum rental payments under existing operating leases, furniture, fixtures, and equipment and leasehold purchase
provisions, ADA related

73

Edgar Filing: AMC ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC. - Form S-1/A

89

Table of Contents

betterments and pension funding that have initial or remaining non-cancelable terms in excess of one year as of March 31, 2011 on a pro forma
basis are as follows:

(In thousands)

Minimum
Capital and
Financing
Lease

Payments

Principal
Amount of
Corporate

Borrowings(1)

Interest
Payments on
Corporate

Borrowings(2)

Minimum
Operating
Lease

Payments

Acquisitions
and Capital
Related

Betterments(3)
Pension

Funding(4)

Pro Forma
Total

Commitments
2012 $ 9,424 $ 6,500 $ 129,975 $ 422,605 $ 56,426 $ 9,199 $ 634,129
2013 8,456 145,287 129,366 426,255 7,580 � 716,944
2014 8,107 5,004 127,160 407,275 1,000 � 548,546
2015 8,129 5,004 126,985 402,757 1,000 � 543,875
2016 8,235 5,004 126,810 390,583 1,000 � 531,632
Thereafter 72,699 1,649,076 454,717 2,240,031 � � 4,416,523

Total $ 115,050 $ 1,815,875 $ 1,095,013 $ 4,289,506 $ 67,006 $ 9,199 $ 7,391,649

(1)
Represents cash requirements for the payment of principal on corporate borrowings. Total amount does not equal carrying amount due
to unamortized discounts on issuance.

(2)
Interest expense on the term loan portion of our senior secured credit facility was estimated at 1.75% for the Term Loan due 2013 and
3.50% for the Term Loan due 2016 based upon the interest rate in effect as of March 31, 2011.

(3)
Includes committed capital expenditures, investments, and betterments to our circuit including the estimated cost of ADA related
betterments. Does not include planned, but non-committed capital expenditures.